Deferred Inflows of Resources General Fund Capital Projects * Activities Activities Government
  Real Estate Taxes 490,418,058$   -$   490,418,058$   -$   490,418,058$
  Lease 197,919,475   15,705,693   213,625,168   319,407   213,944,575
  Refunding of debt 500,946   500,946
  Pension 7,200,000   -   7,200,000
  OPEB 65,226,709   -   65,226,709
Total Deferred Inflows of resources 688,337,533$   15,705,693$   776,469,935$   820,353$   777,290,288$

* All transportation related funds

83

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

NOTE 5.  Capital Assets, Intangible Assets and Construction in Progress

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Primary Government

Beginning Balance Beginning Balance Ending
as Originally Stated Restatement as Restated Increases Decreases Balance

Governmental and Internal Service activities:

Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land $262,802,488 (1,769,506)   261,032,982   $9,386,273 $- $270,419,255

Construction in progress 199,936,922   (4,550,503)   195,386,419   40,288,363   626,493   235,048,289

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 462,739,410   (6,320,009)   456,419,401   49,674,636   626,493   505,467,544

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Infrastructure 1,184,005,452   (67,555,967)   1,116,449,485   73,135,987   - 1,189,585,472

Buildings 672,590,205   - 672,590,205   34,799,385   - 707,389,590

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 434,169,731   (147,785)   434,021,946   21,741,000   3,621,629  452,141,317

Intangible 13,797,130   - 13,797,130   1,174,505   - 14,971,635

Total capital assets being depreciated 2,304,562,518   (67,703,752)   2,236,858,766   130,850,877   3,621,629  2,364,088,014

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Infrastructure 474,754,768   (8,426,241)   466,328,527   27,670,071   - 493,998,598

Buildings 224,298,328   - 224,298,328   16,606,796   - 240,905,124

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 283,603,058   (100,097)   283,502,961   23,578,224   3,383,763  303,697,422

Intangible 10,307,100   - 10,307,100   1,292,028   - 11,599,128

Total accumulated depreciation 992,963,254   (8,526,338)   984,436,916   69,147,119   3,383,763  1,050,200,272

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 1,311,599,264   (59,177,414)   1,252,421,850   61,703,758   237,866   1,313,887,742

capital assets, net 1,774,338,674   (65,497,423)   1,708,841,251   $111,378,394 864,359   1,819,355,286

Right to use asset

Beginning Balance Beginning Balance Ending
as originally stated Restatement as Restated Increases Decreases Balance

Buildings $139,302,190 - 139,302,190   $- $- $139,302,190

Equipment 2,181,650   - 2,181,650   2,917,495   - 5,099,145

Subscription 24,935,600   (11,328)   24,924,272   2,273,670   - 27,197,942

Total right to use assets 166,419,440   (11,328)   166,408,112   5,191,165   - 171,599,277

Less accumulated amortization for:

Buildings 26,752,796   - 26,752,796   13,349,682   - 40,102,478

Equipment 1,416,663   - 1,416,663   1,591,130   - 3,007,793

Subscription 16,138,534   (2,643) 16,135,891   4,063,018   2,642   20,198,910

Total accumulated amortization $44,307,993 ($2,643) 44,305,350   $19,003,830 $2,642 $63,309,181

Total right to use assets, net $122,111,447 ($8,685) $122,102,762 ($13,812,665) ($2,642) $108,290,096

Total of Primary government activities $1,896,450,121 ($65,506,108) $1,830,944,013 $97,565,729 $864,359 $1,927,645,382
Beginning balances restated-Stormwater Fund moved to Enterprise Funds

Governmental activities capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, at June 30, 2024, are comprised of the following:

Governmental funds $1,890,584,964
Internal service funds 37,060,418
Total $1,927,645,382

84

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

 Business-type Activities

Beginning Balance Beginning Balance Ending
as originally stated Restatement as restated Increases Decreases Balance

 Capital assets, not being depreciated

 Land $6,161,255 $1,769,506 $7,930,761 $5,795,049 $1,210,995 12,514,815
 Construction in progress 34,520,880   4,550,503   39,071,383   - 13,753,325   25,318,058

 Total capital assets, not being depreciated 40,682,135   6,320,009   47,002,144   5,795,049   14,964,320  37,832,873

 Capital assets, being depreciated:
 Infrustruture - 67,555,967   67,555,967   4,423,371   19,701   71,959,637
 Sewer system 453,545,495   453,545,495   12,605,554   - 466,151,049
 Water system 887,495,891   887,495,891   8,607,562   - 896,103,453
 Building 36,244,072   36,244,072   28,490   - 36,272,562
 Furniture, Equipments 9,298,509   147,785   9,446,294   2,447,953   8,333   11,885,914
 Intangible 7,492,864   7,492,864   24,498,672   - 31,991,536
 Total capital assets being depreciated 1,394,076,831   67,703,752 1,461,780,583   52,611,602   28,034   1,514,364,151

 Less accumulated depreciation for:
 Infrustruture - 8,426,241   8,426,241   179,042   - 8,605,283
 Sewer system 119,086,855   119,086,855   2,000,917   - 121,087,772
 Water system 193,383,205   193,383,205   16,164,365   - 209,547,570
 Building 19,715,185   19,715,185   844,113   - 20,559,298
 Furniture, fixtures and equipment 7,080,028   100,097   7,180,125   426,832   1,736   7,605,221
 Intangible 5,762,119   5,762,119   3,566,560   - 9,328,679
 Total accumulated depreciation 345,027,392   8,526,338   353,553,730   23,181,829   1,736   376,733,823

 Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 1,049,049,439   59,177,414   1,108,226,853   29,429,773   26,298   1,137,630,328

 Business-type activities capital assets, net $1,089,731,574 $65,497,423 $1,155,228,997 $35,224,822 $14,990,618 $1,175,463,201

Right to use asset
Beginning Beginning Balance Ending

Balance Restatement as restated Increases Decreases Balance

 Buildings $22,062,920 $- $22,062,920 $- $- $22,062,920

 Equipment 25,578   25,578   - - 25,578

  Subscription 4,072,826   11,328   4,084,154   7,096   - 4,091,250

 Total right to use assets 26,161,324   11,328   26,172,652   7,096   - 26,179,748

 Less accumulated amortization for:
 Buildings 3,926,138   - 3,926,138   1,963,069   - 5,889,207

 Equipment 5,220   - 5,220   3,768   - 8,988

  Subscription 1,334,007   2,643   1,336,650   692,217   - 2,028,867

 Total accumulated amortization 5,265,365   2,643   5,268,008   2,659,054   - 7,927,062

 Total right to use assets, net $20,895,959 $8,685 $20,904,644 -$2,651,958 $- $18,252,686

Total of Business‐type activities $1,110,627,533 $65,506,108 $1,176,133,641 $32,572,864 $14,990,618 $1,193,715,887
85

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

Discretely presented component units Schools:

  Beginning  Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital assets, not being depreciated
Land $4,697,946 $- $- $4,697,946
Construction in progress 6,677,411   45,676,538   31,087,397   21,266,552
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 11,375,357   45,676,538   31,087,397   25,964,498

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings 1,215,362,580   57,499,488   - 1,272,862,068
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 183,126,833   14,715,148   1,790,320   196,051,661
Total capital assets being depreciated 1,398,489,413   72,214,636   - 1,468,913,729

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings 373,919,538   28,665,323   - 402,584,861
Furniture, Equipments 116,031,862   10,588,159   - 126,620,021
Total accumulated depreciation 489,951,400   39,253,482   - 529,204,882
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 908,538,013 32,961,154 - 939,708,847

Schools activities capital assets, net $919,913,370 $78,637,692 $31,087,397 $965,673,345

Right to use asset
Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balance